

Spl Case No. 184/2017

Order No.06
31.10.2017

Accused Mahasin Molla is produced from J/C through VCS.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused moves the bail petition.

Ld. Special P.P raises objection.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

Accused Mahasin Molla who is in custody since 08.08.2017. Two female accused persons are already be granted bail. Principal accused Noor Ahamed Mondal @ Babulal @ Banti has not yet been arrested by the IO nor surrender before this Court even after rejection of application u/s 438 of Cr.P.C by this court vide CMC no. 5615 of 2017. Present accused Mahasin Molla happens to be husband of sister of principal accused Banti. The main allegation is against the present accused as it appears from the record that he has to co-operate with the principal accused in doing the crime as alleged against him. His direct role in the incident is not very much inflicted. He has already undergone custody for a considerable period. Victim has also been recovered.

Under such circumstances, having period of detention of accused Mahasin Molla, I am inclined to allow his prayer for bail.

Accordingly prayer for bail is allowed.

Accused Mahasin Molla may find interim bail on furnishing bond of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of Rs.5000/- each, subject to satisfaction of ld. CJM, Alipore i.d to send to J/C.

If on bail to 14.11.2017 for appearance.

Return CD.

IO prays for supply copy of the statement of VG recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

D/C by me

Sd/- S.P.Sinha
Addl. Sessions Judge I/C
2nd Court, Alipore

Sd/- S.P.Sinha
Addl. Sessions Judge I/C
2nd Court, Alipore

